

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)	
Russell City Energy Center)	PSD Appeal No. 10-05
PSD Permit No. 15487)	

**RUSSELL CITY ENERGY COMPANY, LLC'S RESPONSE TO THE PETITION FOR
REVIEW FILED BY CALIFORNIANS FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY, INC.,
BOB SARVEY, AND ROB SIMPSON**

Kevin Poloncarz
Holly L. Pearson
Bingham McCutchen LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 393-2870
Facsimile: (415) 262-9201
Email: kevin.poloncarz@bingham.com

Attorneys for Russell City Energy Company, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
IV. THE CARE/SIMPSON PETITION WAS UNTIMELY AND GENERALLY FAILS TO MEET A MINIMUM STANDARD OF SPECIFICITY	7
V. RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS’ SPECIFIC ISSUES	9
A. CARE/Simpson’s Allegations That the Air District Circumvented Public Participation Have No Merit	10
1. The Air District Complied with All Regulatory Requirements Governing Public Inspection of Administrative Materials	10
2. The Air District Was Not Required To Maintain an Electronic Docket or Database of Permit-Related Documents	12
3. The Air District’s Documents Were Not “Fatally Flawed”	14
a. The Air District’s Fact Sheets Complied with Applicable Regulations	14
b. The Air District Timely Clarified that the Permit Was a Draft PSD Permit, Not an Amendment to an Existing PSD Permit	16
B. CARE/Simpson’s Allegations About the Interdependence of the Determination of Compliance and Draft PSD Permit Do Not Raise Any Issue for Board Review	17
C. CARE/Simpson’s Arguments About Greenhouse Gas Emissions Are Incorrect and Unfounded	21
1. RCEC’s PSD Permit Imposes Limits on GHG Emissions, Despite the Fact that GHGs Are Not Yet Subject to Regulation	21
2. The Air District Adequately Considered the Project’s Impacts on Low Income and Minority Households and Specifically Considered the Impacts of the Projects GHG Emissions on Air Quality and Public Health	24
D. The Petition Fails To Specify Any “Specific ‘Amended’ Permit Issues” Warranting Review	27
1. The Air District Did Not Prevent or Fail to Support Informed Public Participation in the Permitting Process	28
2. CARE/Simpson Demonstrate No Clear Error or Other Basis for Review in the Air District’s Publication of Public Notices and Related Documents	31
a. The Air District Did Not Mislead the Public Concerning the Location of the Project	31
b. The Air District’s Notices Were Not Otherwise Deficient	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. This Board Lacks Jurisdiction To Review the Air District’s Response to Public Records Act Requests; Regardless, the Air District’s Response Was Adequate.....	35
4. A Number of CARE/Simpson’s Issues Are Beyond the Scope of Review of this Permit.....	37
E. CARE/Simpson’s Assertion that the Air District Did Not Respond Adequately to Any of Their Comments Has No Merit.....	38
1. The Air District’s Responses to Public Comments Clearly Satisfied Its Obligations Under the Federal PSD Rules.....	38
2. CARE/Simpson Fail To Show that Any of the Air District’s Responses to Public Comments Was Clearly Erroneous or Otherwise Warrants Review	40
a. The Air District Did Not Fail to Identify the Location of the Facility	40
b. The Board Does Not Have Jurisdiction To Review the CEC’s Decision to License a Combined-Cycle Facility.....	41
c. The Air District Did Not Err in Finding that GHGs Are Not Subject to PSD	43
d. Petitioner Fails To Show that the Air District’s Conclusion that Carbon Sequestration Is Not a Feasible Technology Is Clearly Erroneous	43
e. The Data Underlying the Determination that There Were No Feasible Alternatives to the Project Was Not Out of Date.....	46
f. The Air District Adequately Studied All Potential Impacts of the Project’s Zero Liquid Discharge System.....	49
g. The Name “Russell City Energy Center” Is Not Misleading	53
h. The Air District Did Not Misrepresent the Character of the EAB Remand Order; Public Participation in the Permitting Process Was Not Chilled	53
i. The Air District’s Response to CARE/Simpson’s Request for Information Regarding the Project’s Equipment Was Proper.....	55
j. The Air District Properly Excluded Some Roadways from its Impact Analysis.....	58
k. The Air District Adequately Responded to Comments	61
l. The Air District Provided Proper Notice of all Permitting Proceedings.....	62
m. CARE/Simpson Fail to Establish that the Air District Circumvented Any Applicable Regulation or Rule in Permitting this Facility.....	63

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
n. Unresolved Issues from Prior Appeals Cannot Be Incorporated by Reference.....	64
o. The Allegations Raised Concerning the Adequacy of the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Report Fall Outside of the Board’s Jurisdiction and Are Without Merit.....	64
p. The Air District Fully and Adequately Considered the Project’s Potential Health Impacts.....	67
q. The Air District Adequately Considered the Project’s Impacts on Low Income and Minority Households.....	68
VI. CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, L.L.C.</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 07-01 (EAB, Sep. 27, 2007)	32
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC</i> , 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006).....	39
<i>In re EcoEléctrica, LP</i> , 7 E.A.D. 56 (EAB 1997).....	42, 47
<i>In re Encogen Cogeneration Facility</i> , 8 E.A.D. 244 (EAB 1999).....	50, 54
<i>In re Hawaii Elec. Light Co.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 219 (EAB 2001).....	passim
<i>In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC</i> , PSD Appeal No. 03-04 (EAB, Sept. 27, 2006).....	passim
<i>In re Kendall New Century Development</i> , 11 E.A.D. 40 (EAB 2003).....	39, 43
<i>In re Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , PSD Appeal No. 82-5 (Adm’r 1982)	42, 47, 48
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH</i> , 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....	7, 18, 28, 50
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH</i> , 9 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2000).....	6, 54
<i>In re LCP Chemicals— N.Y.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 661 (EAB 1993).....	8, 62, 64
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.</i> , PSD Appeal 05-05	42, 43, 47, 59
<i>In re Russell City Energy Center</i> , PSD Appeal No. 08-07 (EAB, Nov. 25, 2008).....	4
<i>In re Russell City Energy Center</i> , PSD Appeal No. 08-01 (EAB, July 29, 2008)	4, 64, 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re SEI Birchwood, Inc.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 25 (EAB 1994).....	42, 47
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 740 (EAB 2001).....	7
<i>In re Sutter Power Plant</i> , 8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999).....	6, 7
<i>In re Three Mountain Power, LLC</i> , 10 E.A.D. 39 (EAB 2001).....	7, 8, 45
<i>In re Tondu Energy Co.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 710 (EAB 2001).....	64
<i>In re Town of Marshfield, Massachusetts</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 07-03 (EAB, Mar. 27, 2007).....	6
<i>In re Zion Energy, L.L.C.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 701 (EAB 2001).....	passim
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (April 2, 2007)	22
 STATUTES	
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 6250-6270.....	11
Cal. Gov't. Code § 6258	11
 REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. Part 51, App. W § 8.2.3.e	60
40 C.F.R. Part 124.....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(q)	29
40 C.F.R. § 52.21	10, 30
40 C.F.R. § 124.6.....	29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 124.7	14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 124.8.....	14, 15, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
40 C.F.R. § 124.8(b)(3).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 124.9.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.10(d).....	20, 34
40. C.F.R. § 124.10(d)(1)(vi).....	12, 13
40 C.F.R. § 124.11.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.12.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 124.13.....	29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 124.17(a)(2).....	38, 39, 61
40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1)-(2).....	6, 55
District Rule 2-2-406.....	13
 FEDERAL REGISTER CITATIONS	
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980).....	6
73 Fed. Reg. 80,300 (Dec. 31, 2008).....	23
